back to the IAS 40 portfolio. Fair value development during the interim reporting period:

2017 2016

Fair value as at January 1, 2017 and January 1, 2016, respectively 981,274 915,089

Additions (change in scope of consolidation) 0 37,106

Reclassifications from advance payments and real estate inventory 0 11,191

Additions 3,288 11,480

Disposals 0 -8,270

Reclassifications to non-current assets, held for sale -1,324 -23,736

Unrealised gains from fair value measurement   10,088 50,176

Unrealised losses from fair value measurement -3,213 -11,762

Fair value as at June 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, respectively 990,113 981,274

33DEMIRE Deutsche Mittelstand Real Estate AG  | Half-Year Report 2017

The measurement of investment properties at fair value is to be classified to Level 3 of the valuation

hierarchy according to IFRS 13 (valuation based on unobservable inputs). Since June 30, 2017, DEMI-

RE has determined all fair values for measurement under IAS 40 using the DCF method. There were

no material effects from this change.

A sensitivity analysis of the key inputs showed the following effects on the fair value of the invest-

ment properties:

Change in value Discount rate Market rent1)

-0.5 % +0.5 % -10 % +10 %

in EURk 56,319 -47,462 -68,506 77,182

in % 5.68 -4.79 -6.91 7.79

1) Taking into account rental income, vacancy rates and administration and maintenance costs.

A significant increase in maintenance costs, vacancies or property yields would result in a decrease

in the properties’ fair value if the assumptions for all other inputs remained unchanged.

The determination of the fair values is based on the valuation of the underlying key, unobservable

inputs (Level 3) shown in Appendix 1 and Appendix 2.

2. Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities according to IFRS break down as follows as at the balance sheet date:

Financial liabilities as at
June 30, 2017 in EURk